### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM611914

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		11/20/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	S&S Cycle, Inc.	
Street Address:	235 Causeway Boulevard	
City:	La Crosse	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54603	
Entity Type:	Corporation: WISCONSIN	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3459749	FRAME LOCK
Registration Number:	3421045	FRAME LOCK
Registration Number:	3270552	QUICK SET UP KIT
Registration Number:	3093174	DEALER FOCUS
Registration Number:	3097962	PERFORMANCE TIMES
Registration Number:	3179468	HOT SET UP KIT
Registration Number:	3410134	EZFI
Registration Number:	3339115	G EXTREME
Registration Number:	3339114	G-EXTREME
Registration Number:	3429649	IST
Registration Number:	3297166	SPO
Registration Number:	2950933	S&S PROVEN PERFORMANCE
Registration Number:	2945530	PROVEN PERFORMANCE
Registration Number:	2427779	
Registration Number:	2964425	SIDEWINDER
Registration Number:	2234796	BODY PARTS
Registration Number:	2067394	S&S SUPER STOCK
Registration Number:	1324371	S & S
Serial Number:	77367488	FLATHEAD POWER
		TRADEMARK

**REEL: 007176 FRAME: 0774** 900583210

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77143890	E EXTREME
Serial Number:	77088428	XWEDGE
Serial Number:	77088397	X-WEDGE
Serial Number:	77143635	E-EXTREME

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3142592020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 314-259-2000

Email: susan.murphy@bclplaw.com

Correspondent Name: BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP

Address Line 1: 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1761904.16
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian Devling
SIGNATURE:	/Brian Devling/
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Trademark Security Release#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Release#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007176 FRAME: 0775

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF NOTICE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF NOTICE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of November 20<sup>th</sup>, 2020, by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Secured Party"),

WHEREAS, S&S Cycle, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation, whose address and principal place of business is 235 Causeway Boulevard, La Crosse, Wisconsin 54603 (the "Grantor") and the Secured Party entered into a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2008 (the "Security Agreement") which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 17, 2008, at Reel 3889, Frame 0090 for the purpose of collateral security for all indebtedness and obligations of the Grantor to the Secured Party arising under a Credit and Security Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement);

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to the Credit and Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and assigned to the Secured Party, and granted the Secured Party a security interest with power of sale in, the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the marks listed on Exhibit A hereto. The Trademarks are referred to herein collectively as the "Intellectual Property"; and

**WHEREAS**, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Intellectual Property as herein provided;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for valuable consideration the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto, and the Secured Party hereby assigned and transfers to the Grantor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Secured Party's right, title, and interest in and to such Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007176 FRAME: 0776

## WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Name: Kerri Otto

Title: Senior Vice President

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007176 FRAME: 0777

#### EXHIBIT A

#### United States Trademarks

Mark	Serial No. / Registration No.
FRAME LOCK and design	3459749
FRAME LOCK	3421045
QUICK SET UP KIT	3270552
DEALER FOCUS	3093174
PERFORMANCE TIMES	3097962
HOT SET UP KIT	3179468
EZFI	3410134
G EXTREME stylized	3339115
G-EXTREME	3339114
IST	3429649
SPO	3297166
S&S PROVEN PERFORMANCE and design	2950933
PROVEN PERFORMANCE	2945530
DESIGN	2427779
SIDEWINDER	2964425
BODY PARTS	2234796
S&S SUPER STOCK and design	2067394
S&S	1324371
FLATHEAD POWER	77367488
E EXTREME stylized	77143890
XWEDGE stylized	77088428
X-WEDGE	77088397
E-EXTREME	77143635

**RECORDED: 12/02/2020** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007176 FRAME: 0778